
 
 

Supplemental/ Bid Bulletin No. 1 
23 August 2019 

 
PUBLIC BIDDING No. 19 – 254– 4 

Design and Build of Electrical Substation and Distribution System for the 
Philippine Navy (PN) 

 
Issued pursuant to Sec. 22.5 of the IRR of R.A. 9184 to clarify and/or amend certain 

provisions in the Bidding Documents issued for this project, considering the issues raised and 
clarifications made by prospective bidders during the Pre-bid Conference held on 16 August 2019, 
likewise, respond to bidder’s written queries received within the prescriptive period for filing. 

 

I. Amendments 

REFERENCE BASES FOR AMENDMENT / INCLUSION 

Section VII: Drawings 
 

Due to the large size, Softcopies of 
pertinent drawings and documents can 
be downloaded at: 

 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1l3y-

CT8J7aKRZZap7vUfCZBP0EtbrRRc 

 

II. Clarifications/Proposal 

NO. CLARIFICATION RESPONSE/REMARKS 
During Pre-Bid Conference 

1. 

All Bidders: 
 
The bidders would like to clarify if the 
deadline for bid submission can be 
extended for atleast 1-2 weeks. 

No. The End-User does not recommend 
extension of deadline for bid 

submission. 

Asiaphil, Incorporated1 

 
 

1. 

Since the scope of the project is Design and 
Build, we would like to clarify if it is 
acceptable to offer one (1) unit of 5MVA 
Power Transformer in lieu of the two (2) 
units of 2.5MVA Power Transformer. 

 
No, it is not acceptable. 

                                                           
1 Letter received 20 August 2019 
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2. 

We would like to clarify if the 69KV 
Metering Equipment, specifically the 
Current and Voltage Transformers is 
included on the scope of the contractor 
since it is not indicated in the Single Line 
Diagram (SLD) and Bill of Quantities of the 
issued Bidding Documents. 

Yes, it is included. 

3. 

For further assurance of the quality of the 
equipment to be offered, would you require 
a Manufacturer’s Authorization for the 
Major Equipment? 

Yes, but it would not be limited to that. 

Smart-Tech Electro-Industrial Systems, Inc.2 
1. We would like to clarify if the First Site 

Inspection will be valid during this re-bid? 
Yes. 

2. All electrical equipment must come to the 
following country of origin except China:  
US, Europe, Japan, Korea, Taiwan 
This is to ensure that the equipment to be 
delivered shall be reliable and of the highest 
quality. 

The End-User does not recommend 
any country of origin for the 

equipment as long as it will pass the 
Standards set in the Design 

Parameters and Criteria. 

3. All switch gears must be certified/marked as 
“Type Tested”. Meaning the switch gears 
runs and passed through a series of tests in 
compliance with international electrical 
industry standards. 

Agree. The End-User requires that all 
equipment/parts to be delivered for 

the project has passed the Standards, 
Factory Actual Test, Testing, 

Commissioning and extension of 
manufacturer’s warranty for one year. 

4. The control house shall be all concrete 
(water proofed deck) painted with 
elastomeric paint all over, aluminum/glass 
windows and doors. Comfort Room shall be 
tiles with flush type water closet, urinal bowl 
and lavatory. All fixtures and devices shall 
be industrial type. 

Agree. The project is Design and Build 
Scheme; the End-User provided 

Design Parameters and Criteria for the 
project, but the proponent can 

enhance the provided specifications 
and not downgrade its design. 

 

The herein amendments form an integral part of the bidding documents. 
Correspondingly, all other provisions in the bidding documents affected by these 
amendments are similarly amended or modified. 

The clarifications made, explain in greater detail the purpose or intent of the requirement 
and do not necessarily amend that particular provision in the bidding documents. 
       

        (SGD.) 
          ENGR. ESTRELLITA G. FULE 
            Chairperson, DBM-PS BAC IV  

 

                                                           
2 Letter received thru e-mail on 19 August 2019 


